
 
VADODARA GAS LIMITED 

(A joint venture of GAIL gas and VMC) 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

TENDER NO.: VGL/CO/C&P-CNG/BD202106151 

SUBJECT: HIRING OF SERVICES FOR AMC OF FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENTS AND 

PURCHASE OF CONSUMABLE SPARES FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AT VGL, VADODARA 

FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS 

VGL invites tender under Two Bids – Two Envelope System from reputed contractors under appropriate 

category for Hiring of Services for AMC of Fire Fighting Equipments and Purchase of Consumables 

Spares for Fire Extinguishers at VGL, Vadodara for a Period of Two Years. 

 
Contract Period: 24 Months 

EMD: Rs. 18,350/- 

 
Non – Transferable tender documents can be obtained between 1100 Hrs and 1600 Hrs on all working days 

from 09/08/2021 to 24/08/2021 from the office of the Asst. Mgr. [C & P], “VGL Central Store”, Vadodara 
Gas Limited, 92 Shastri Bridge, Nr. Alka Mutton Shop, Alembic Road, Vadodara – 390002 (GUJARAT), on 

payment of a Tender Fee of Rs. NIL in the form of Demand Draft in the favour of VADODARA GAS 

LIMITED, payable at Vadodara. 
 
Sealed tenders along with Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 18,350/- should reach Asst. Mgr. [C & P] at the 

following address VGL’s Corporate Office, 1St Floor, Riddhi Tower, Nr. Manisha Circle, Old Padra Road, 
Vadodara – 390015 (Gujarat), not later than 1500 Hrs on 25/08/2021. 
 

Opening of Un-Priced Bid shall be on 25/08/2021 at 1600 Hrs at VGL’s Corporate Office. 
 

BID EVALUATION CRITERIA (BEC) 

A. TECHNICAL CRITERIA: (As a single bidder) 

1. The bidder should have completed/executed one single work order/ contract of "similar work" of 
minimum work order value of Rs. 68,800/- for a period of (01) year duration in previous seven years 

to be reckoned from the final bid closing date. 

2. "Similar work" shall mean experience of completion/ execution of Annual Maintenance Contract 

including Powder Re-filling and Hydro-testing of Fire Fighting Equipments. 

3. In Support of BEC, bidder must submit, copy(s) of Work Order/ Contract including detailed scope of 
work along with its completion/ execution certificate (in the name of bidder) from the concerned 
authority with clearly mentioned scope of work/ supply, order value & executed value, contract 

period, etc., duly attested Notary Public with legible stamp with original attestation along with the bid 
to meet the above technical criteria.  

B. FINANCIAL CRITERIA: (As a single bidder) 

NOT APPLICABLE        

C. EVALUATION METHODOLOGY  

1. Evaluation, Comparison and Award shall be done on overall L1 basis. 
2. In case of a tie at the lowest bid (L1) position between two or more bidders, the order/ LoA will be 

placed on the bidder having higher/ highest turnover in last audited financial year. 

Note: VGL shall not be responsible for any delay in receiving the tenders and reserve the right to accept/ 
reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason. 

 

Offer Validity: The offer should remain valid for a period of 90 Days from the due date for final bid 

submission. 

 

Disclaimer: Any revision, clarification addendum, corrigendum, time extension, etc. to the above tender will 

be hosted on n-procure website only and no separate notification shall be issued in the press. Bidders are 
requested to visit the website regularly to keep themselves updated.                                                                    


